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to be given for everything. May I know what arrangements are going to be made for the distribution of fertilisers, agricultural implements, pesti_
cides and sO on? What is the good of giving subsidy if these things are not increasingly made available?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The quantity of nitrogenous fertiliser is increasing every day. This year we distributed about 4.9 lakh tons nitrogenous fertilisers. Wherever there is any disease noticeable, particularly if it happens in cash crop areas, we are sending our aerial unit and other units and we do spraying work.
In every package district one workshop has been esta.blished for producing agricultural implements through blocks also we have been distributing improved agricultural implements in certain areas with a view to see that the growers take full advantage of this subsidy.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: What are the criteria which have been determined for fixing particular areas for this increased production?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: In consultation with the State Governments these districts are selected, and the chief criteria paricularly for paddy are that there should be irrigation facilities existing in that area. For bajra, jowar and pulses, the criteria are that they should be the chief bajra, jowar or pulse-s growing areas.

'Ii'! srmtm ~T : l{~ ~
'1\1 ~~ ~ f.f;rnr qfW\ it ~
;:) q'~ ~ it f~ ~
~ wflf ~ ;r~.r.r if; *ill it <iT
W;f.l~ ~ G1ffif flI;ln~, l{f;:~,

aT M W if>"R1If ~ ~ ~ ?

~o ~~~~ : 'lfiI" w.r.r if
~ ",'\"tiT ~) cit <m lrnl" ~~ "it fuv
~rorr~T~fif;~~ I 'lfiI"mrr;iI~
iii ~ ~;m:ur ~ ~ ~ fif;;;i1 ¥

flIf<;nr;r ~~ f~ 'f;T liITtA" if'iTIiT 'flIT

Shri Indrajit Gupta: In the statement which has been given I find it stated that a reasonable purchase price for paddy and rice has been fixed in different areas. May I know whether this price is -beinl: statutorily fixed?
What is the basis on which it is being fixed? If it is not being 3tatutoci!y fixed, how do the Government propose to enforce it?

The Minister of Food aDd Agriculture (Shri S. K. PatH): The Government propose to enforce it as they have been enforcing it in the matter of wheat, etc., saying that this is the minimum price. Of course, we do n')t e.'CPeCt that the price should fall So low that the farmers should come to t~c nummum. But supposing that th·.y reach the minimum, the Government enters the market and buy~ the sto..::t so that the farmer should not suffer.

Wagou Shortage

*11. Dr. L. M. Singhvi: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased; t" state:

(a) the position to date in respect of wagon shortage; and

(b) what steps have of late been taken to ensure a more satisfactory wagon-user position?

Tb.e Deputy Minister in the Ministr7 of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Dan):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEl\tENT

(a) There was a shortage of about
12,100 B.G. and 4,600 J.IJ"'G. w~ons u
against the Plan provision at the end at Kovember, 1962.

(b) The follOWing measures continue to be taken to increa.~e wag.Jn usoge:-

(1) The question 01 loading of ~oal on Sundays at the same le'vel as on week days has been taken up with the Ministry 01
Mines and Fuel.

Hi) Major industries have been asked to ensure that the 1000ding on Sundays and Holidays is at the same level as OD week days.

(iii) A drive has been instituted to increase the originating wag"n load by permitting loading to the extent of 2 tons in exC(!SlI of the carrying capacity of •
wagon.

(iv) Work of Wagon Chasing organization has been intensified so as to prevent unnecessary detentions to wagons in the Marshalling and Termillll yards and also at transshipment point.

(y) Diesalisation and Electrification are being progressively introdUCed on the Railways to step up movements.

(vi) Remodelling of Marshalling and Terminal yards as also the transhipment points in the light of increase in the volume of traffic has been undertaken on an extensive 9Ca~e.

(vii) Line capacity works like doubling, opening of additior&! crossing stations, improvement of signalling et.:.
are being pushed through to completion with a view to •
8eC\lle an adequate increas~ ill capacity for the increasing volume of goods traffic DIrer-
ing

(viii) Intensification of movement at different commodities by
.block loads wherever feasible.

(0) Introduction of Quick Trar.sit Service and Cr~k Go'ltU
Trains for expeditious cle:n··
ance of goods between important cities. .

218'1 (Ai) LSD--2.

Dr L. M. Singhvi: It appears rro11& the statement that there was a shortag, of about 12,100 BG and 4,600 l>lli
WdgCl.~ as against the Plan provul':' ..
at the end of NovembP.r. 1962. 1 would like to know whether this shortage is likely to continue Or whether the Government expects that during this Plan we will be able to overcome this shortage as against the Plan provision and, if so, how it expects to overcome this?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: We feel confident that we will be able to make up this shortage. For the information of the hon. Member I would like to say that during the year 1961-62, the number of wagons in terms of four-wheelers produced in the country was 19,000; in 1962-63, it will be 24,000. In
1963-64, it will· be!)f the order of
33,000. So, there will be no difliculty in making up this number.

Dr. L. M. SilIrhvi: A comprehensive scheme of measures that are being adopted has been outlined in the statement laid before the House. - I would like to know whether any evaluation has been made as to why this scheme was not functioning effectively enough in the past and whether it can
·be further streamlined no';l· and, if so..
ill what manner?

Shri Shalmawaz 1llwI: The measures adopted have yielded good reo-
8Ults. In fact, we have actually exceeded the target which was fixed for carryin,g goods traffic during this year.

Dr. L. M. S1Dl'hvi: May I know whether any evaluation has been made for the various mensures that have been outlined in the statement and whether any individual evaluation for each measure has bPen made to see how e1!ectively each measure has been functioning? May I know whether any such evaluation or study haa b_
made by the Government?

SbrI Shalmawaz Khan: The effort ill to be judgei by the results attaia-
ed, and as I stated, from April, 19112 to January, 1963 the additional traffic which waa carried is 13.4 million toas com~ wit .. ·. the precedinr year.
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This, lIS I said, exceeds the actual target. which was fiXed for this year at 12;7 million tons. We have exceeded the target.
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Shrimati Savitri Nigam: In the statement, it has been mentioned:

"Introduction of Quick Transport Service and Crack Goods
Trains for expeditious clearance of goods between important cities."

I would like to know what are the cities where this service has been in-
trcduced.

Shrl Shahnawaz Khan: These ser-Yi~es are functioning between all imp?rtant cities in the country.
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Food ProdllCtioa

+
-12 { Shri p. Venkatasubbaiah:

• Shri Shree Narayan Das:

Will the Minister of Food 'and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any increase in production of foodgrains includm, millets in the country during the current year; and

(b) if so, how much?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture <Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): <a) The estimates of production of foodgrains including millets during the current year will become available towards the close of the agricultural year 1962-63 i.e. about June-July, 1963, after the All-Inma Final Estimates of all Foodgrains Crops are issued. Cerlain brond indications suggp.st that foodgrains prodaction in 1962-63 will be somewhat higher than during the last year.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri P. VenkatasUbbaiah: The third Plan envisages an increase of 6 per cent per annum in overall food-pro-
durtion. I would like to know whether that target has been reached.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: About jowar, bajra, maize and ragi and cerlain olher small. millets, the increase in 1962-63 has been of the order of about 8 per cenl But as I said in the m3.in reply, the exact figure will be ilven after the clOSe of the agricultural year. We are hopeful that the target will be achieved. Because in a!:riculture there is a cycle of agricu)tural season the overal! production cannot be exacty indicated each year, but we are working towards achieving the target set out in the Third Five Year Plan and we hope that it will be achieved.

Sbri P. Venkatasabbaiah: May I know whether there ibas been a complaint that the entire irrigation potential that has been created ,in uu. country has not been fully utilised with the result that there is a shortfal! in the overall production so far as paddy is concerned; and, if so, whethi!l' any intensive efforts are being made to remove the bottlenecks for the full utilisation Of the irrigation potential that has been created in the country?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: On behalf of the Food and Agriculture Ministry
... ·e had suggested to the Planning Commission and also our National Development Council that co-ordinated efforts should be made to utilise the entire water potential available in the country. I alsl) told the Planning Commission that they could give Us at Il:ast one project area, the DVC or any other area, where the water had not been fully utilised and I said, on behalf of the Agriculture Min:stry, that we shall see to it that we take full advantage of ail the water potential available.
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Shri A. P . .Jain: I take it that the figures fl)r kharif-1962 are available.
MOlY I know how these figures of production for kharif-1962 compare with the figures for 1961?

Dr. Ram Subhar Sinrh: That is what I said when in my reply I mentioned that the production of bajra, jowar, maize, ragi and other ....

Shri A. P • .Jain: I am asking about the total production including paddy.

Dr. Ram Subbar' Singb: We will give later the figures of total production of paddy, but in the matter of millets, maize and other things tile

